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BUENOS AIRES - MITRE PASSENGER
RAILWAY LINE MODERNIZATION PROJECT
(P175138)

Requesting Unit: LCC7C,
Responsible Unit: ILCT1/LCRVP
Lending Instrument: Investment Project Financing

Net commitment: 347 M



PROCUREMENT Argentina : Buenos Aires - Mitre Passenger Railway Line Modernization Project

PLAN

General Information

Country: Argentina Bank’s Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plan: 2021-11-04
Revised Plan Date(s): (comma delineated, leave blank if non 2021-11-30

Project I P175138 GPN Date: 2021-08-11

Project Name: Buenos Aires - Mitre Passenger Railway Line Modernization Project
Loan / Credit No: IBRD / 92320
Executing Agency(ies Ministry of Transport

WORKS
PRI AR e Gt ) Procurement | Prequalification | High SEA/SH | Procurement | Esumated T Actual T-p oo T aft pre—qualification |  Prequalification PRIBICEING Specific Procurement | Bidding Documents as | Proposal Submission /| Bio) Evaluation Report ) Contr
Description Component Review Type Method |Market Approach ° mount | Amount 2 Document / 2 ! and Recommendation | Signed Contract
No. Process Y/N) Risk Document Type| AL Ueg® | status Evaluation Report umen Notice / Invitation Issued Opening / Minutes S Comple
Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-250548-
CW-RFB / Renovacion de Vias
¥ adecuacion sefalamiento
Emp. Maldonado - Av. Request for Bids -
Dorrego y desde bajo nivel AY. | 1ge 92320 | Mitre Line upgrade Previa Solicitud de Open - International | $In9le Stage - One Works (without - 59,065,439.0 0.00 | Hecucion 2021-10-29 2021-12-13 2022-02-11 2022-06-11 2022-07-11 2024-11-
Congreso a estacién Tiare. ofertas Envelope prequalification) 0 pendiente 27
Renovacion 3er iel Tigre. SPD
Emp. Maldonado (KM 4+656)
~'pan Perd (KM 18+407) -
Estacidn Tigre (KM 28+000)
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-255965- Request for Bids -
CQU-RFB |/ Renovacion 3er iel | a1 92320 [ Mitre Line uparade Posterior Soliitud de Open - National [ Sindle Stage - One Works (without 5 500 000,00 0.00 | Fecucion 2021-11-25 2022-01-09 2022-03-10 2022-07-08 2022-08-07 202310~
(desde llia a Maldonado) - ofertas Envelope prequalification) pendiente 31
Ramal Tigre sPD
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256064-
CW-RFB / Intervenciones
entre Victoria (22+608)y £l
Talar (33+568.71) que Incluye Request for Bids -
Renovacion de Vias, Nuevas Solicitud de B Single Stage - One Works (without  [48,800,000.0 Ejecucion o o o 2024-06-
R e 1BRD /92320 [ Mitre Line uparade Previa Solicitu Open - International | 9 5t R 0 0.00 [ Becucion, 2021-12-15 2022-03-30 2022-10-26 4
Schweitzer y El Talar), PD
Cerramientos perimerales,
Obras de Arte. Electrificacién
¥ sefalamiento.
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256084-
CW-RFB / Intervenciones e/
Sudrez (22+300) y Benavidez
(@1+5) , incluye Electrificacion Request for ids -
Siarez - Benavidez, Obra 5
Complementaria IBRD /92320 | Mitre Line upgrade Previa Soliclud de Open - International [ S"ale S129e - One oy 420000 000 | Jesson, 2021-12-15 2022-03-30 2022-10-26 2024-10-
Sefalamiento, Intervencion prec
intearal y obra de via en las
Est. (Benavidez, Suirez y
Pacheco) Cerramientos
Perimetrales en Zonas de Via
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256251-
CW-RFB / Puesta en Valor de
Estaciones y Revitalizacion de Request for Bids -
Entornos - Ramal ). L. Sudez | gqp 1 92350 [ Mitre Line upgrade Posterior Solictiud de Open - Internationai | Sndle Stage - One Works (without {7 644, 090,00 0.00 | Eecucion 2024-04-25 2024-06-09 2024-08-08 2024-12-06 2025-01-05 2025-11-
incluye Estaciones San Marin, ofertas Envelope prequalification) pendiente o1
San Andrés, Malaver, Villa D
Ballester y Chilaverty entorno
de Estacion Migueletes.
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256287- Request for Bids -
CW-RFB / Nueva Estacion Solicitud de B Single Stage - One Works (without [ 12,600,000.0 Ejecucion o o5 o7 . 1 2024-10-
B v 1880192320 | Mitr Line upgrade Previa Solicitu Open - International | 9 5 R 0 0.00 [ Becucion, 2023-04-07 2023-05-22 2023-07-21 2023-11-18 2023-12-18 4
Estacion Bancalari Elevada sPD
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256290- Reauest for ids -
CW-RFB / Puesta en Valor
Estacion Retiro que incluye | IBRD / 92320 | Mitre Line upgrade Previa Sollitud de Open - International | ngje Stage - One ok fenoat |00 0.00 | Secucion 2023-01-02 2023-02-16 2023-04-17 2023-08-15 2023-09-14 2024207
e e e ofertas nvelope preaualfication pendiente
Edificio Historico Retiro
Request for Bids -
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256291- 5
Solicitud de Single Stage - One Works (without Ejecucion 2024-09-
CW-RFB / Estacion Retiro | IBRD /92320 | Mitre Line upgrade Posterior Solicitu Open - nternational | n9e e oy [6:300.000.00 000 | Sendiente 2023-01-02 2023-02-16 2023-04-17 2023-08-15 2023-09-14 4
Andenes Exteriores prec
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256294-
CW-RFB / Puesta en Valor de
Estaciones y Revitalizacion de Reauest for ids -
Entornos - Ramal Tigre que B s
incluye estaciones Rivadavia, |IBRD /92320 | Mitre Line upgrade Posterior Solicitud de Open - International | S9le Stage - One Warks (without " [.990,000.00 0.00 | Hecucion 2024-04-01 2024-05-16 2024-07-15 2024-11-12 2024-12-12 2025-08
ofertas Envelope prequalification) pendiente 09
V. Lépez, Martinez, Tigre, prec
Olivos, La Lucila, san isidro y
Entornos de Estaciones (San
Fernando, Beccar y Acasuso)
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256629-
CW-RFB | Provisicn, Montaje y Request for Bids -
Puesta en Servicio de Grupos Solicitud de . Single Stage - One Works (without Ejecucion o oL o5 2024-08-
o e ra%® |16RD /92320 | Mitr Line upgrade Posterior Solicitu Open - International | 9 5 e sy [2100000.00 0.00 [ Eecucion, 2021-12-15 2022-01-29 2022-08-27 i
Traccin de 815 Vcc - Ramal sPD
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256639-
CW-RFB / Reemplazo de Reauest for bids -
interruptores de 20 kV en i
Subestaciones de Rectificacion | IBRD / 92320 [ Mitre Line upgrade Previa Solicitud de Open - International | $in9le Stage - One Works (without - 10,700,000.0 0.00 [ Becucion 2021-12-15 2022-01-29 2022-03-30 2022-07-28 2022-08-27 2024-02-
s ofertas Envelope prequalification) 0 pendiente 18
San lsidro, Nfiez, Palermo, prec
Victoria, San Fernando y
Olivos
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256641- Request for Bids -
CW-RFB / Renovacin de Solicitud de B Single Stage - One Works (without Ejecucion e oL 0 o 05 2024-02-
Cablet Interconersoras e 815 | IBRD / 92320 Mitre Line upgrade Posterior ofertas Open - International [ 2 T3 prequalification) | 2:200:000.00 0:00 | pendiente 2021-12-15 2022-01-29 2022-03-30 2022-07-28 2022-08-27 s
Ve - Ramal Tigre sPD
Request for Bids -
AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256643- ;
VRS Renacin deed |80 52320 | Lineupgrade poserior solctudde |oun najona SN0l Sae -One Workstithout [, 000000 | .00 | Becuton 20211215 20220129 2022-08-27 2028-02-
de 2,2 kv - Ramal Tigre P o P
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AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256644-
CW-RFB / Generacién de un
neutro artificial en el sistema
de 20 kVy renovacion de
Subestacion Martinez y
agregado de banco de
traccion y grupos de
rectificadores

IBRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

Request for Bids -
Works (without
prequalification)
sPD.

4,000,000.00

Ejecucién
pendiente

2021-12-15

2022-01-29

2022-08-27

2024-08-
16

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256649~
CW-RFB / Nueva Subestacion
en Belgrano C y Nueva

Subestacion en Vicente Lépez

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

Request for Bids -
Works (without
prequalification)
sPD

6,800,000.00

0.00 | Becucion
pendiente

2023-04-01

2023-05-16

2023-07-15

2023-11-12

2023-12-12

2025-06-
04

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256719-
CW-RFB / Modernizacion,
renovacién y ampliacion de la
Playa de estacion Retiro FFCC
General Mitre e integracién
con ferrocarril General San
Martin.

1BRD / 92320

Retiro railyard upgrade,
extension and renewal

Previa

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

National

Envelope process
(Non Bank-SPD)

60,000,000.0
o

Ejecucion
0:00 [ pendiente

2016-12-07

2016-12-12

2017-01-23

2017-02-22

2017-03-29

2024-10-
05

00DS
Activity Reference No. /
Description

Loan / Credit
No.

Component

Review Type

Method

Market Approach

Procurement
Process,

Prequalification

Estimated
Amount (USS)

Actual Amount
(Uss)

Process,
Status

Draft Pre-qualification | Prequali
Documents Evaluatio

fication
n Report

Draft Bidding
Document /
Justification

Specific Procurement
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Documents as
ed

Proposal Submission /

Opening

/ Minutes

Bid Evaluati
and Recom
for A

fon Report
mendation
ard

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned Actual Planned

Actual

Planned Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256255~
GO-RFB / Provision del
Sistema del Tercer Riel y de la
Ingenieria del Sistema para
Palermo - Tigre

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Previa

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

6,600,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-11-15

2021-12-30

2022-02-28

2022-05-29

2022-06-28

2023-06-23

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256271-
GO-RFB / Provision de
Durmientes

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Previa

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

6,200,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-11-15

2021-12-30

2022-02-28

2022-05-29

2022-06-28

2022-12-25

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256280~
GO-RFB / Provision de Kits de
Fijaciones

IBRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

1,415,680.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-11-15

2021-12-30

2022-02-28

2023-03-25

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256281-
GO-RFB / Provision del
Sistema del Tercer Riel y de la
Ingenieria del Sistema para
Victoria - I Talar, Sudrez-
Benavidez e llia - Maldonado

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Previa

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

15,600,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-11-15

2021-12-30

2022-02-28

2022-05-29

2022-06-28

2024-06-17

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256283~
GO-RFB / Provisién para
Victoria - I Talar y Sudrez -
Benavidez de cables de 815
Vee

IBRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

200,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-12-15

2022-01-29

2022-03-30

2022-07-28

2022-08-27

2023-04-24

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256285-
GO-RFB / Provision para
Victoria - I Talar y Sudrez -
Benavidez de cables de 20 Kv

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

300,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-12-15

2022-01-29

2022-03-30

2022-07-28

2022-08-27

2023-04-24

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256646~
GO-RFB / Provision de cables
2,2 kV - Ramal Tigre

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

600,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-12-15

2022-01-29

2022-03-30

2022-06-28

2022-07-28

2023-07-23

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256647~
GO-RFB / Provisién de Cables
de 815 Vec - Ramal Tigre

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Solicitud de
ofertas

Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

1,600,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-12-15

2022-01-29

2022-03-30

2022-06-28

2022-07-28

2023-04-24

NON CONSULTING SERVICES

Activity Reference No. /
Description

Loan / Credit
No.

Component

Review Type

Method

Market Approach

Procurement
Process,

Prequalification

Estimated
Amount (USS)

Actual Amount
(Us$)

Process
Status

Draft Pre-qualification | Prequalification
Documents Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding
Document /
Justification

Specific Procurement
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Documents as

Proposal Submission /

Opening

/ Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation
for Award

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Actual

Actual

Planned

Planned

Actual

Actual

Actual

Planned | Actual Planned |
| |

Planned | Actual
|

Planned |
|

[ Actual
|

[ Actual
|

Planned |
|

Planned |
|

Planned |
|

CONSULTING FIRMS

Activity Reference No. /
Description

Loan / Credit
No.

Component

Review Type

Method

Market Approach

Contract Type

Estimated
Amount (US$)

Actual Amount
(Uss)

Process Status

Terms of Reference

Expression of Interest
Notice

Short List
Request fol

and Draft | Request fo
 Proposals as Is

r Proposals
sued

Opening of Technical

Proposals

/ Minutes

Technical

Evaluation of

Proposal

Combined

Report and Draft

Evaluation

Contract

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual Planned Actual

Planned

Actual Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256085~
€5-QCBS  Supervision
Externa Intervenciones entre
Sudrez y Benavide;

incluye Electrificacion Siarez
- Benavidez, Obra
Complementaria
Sefialamiento, Intervencion
integral y obra de via en las
Estaciones (Benavidez, Surez
y Pacheco) Cerramientos
Perimetrales

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Previa

Seleccion basada
en calidad y costo

Open - National

1,500,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2021-12-29

2022-01-19

2022-04-03

2022-05-18

2022-08-06

2022-09-19

2022-10-24

2024-10-13

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256289-
€S-QCBS / Supervision
Externa Nueva Estacion
Facultad de Derecho y Nueva
Estacion Bancalari Elevada

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Seleccion basada
en calidad y costo

Open - National

300,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2023-06-08

2023-06-29

2023-08-12

2023-09-16

2023-10-16

2023-11-20

2023-12-25

2024-10-23

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256293-
€S-QCBS / Supervision
Externa Estacin Retiro

1BRD / 92320

Mitre Line upgrade

Posterior

Seleccion basada
en calidad y costo

Open - National

500,000.00

Ejecucion
pendiente

2023-01-02

2023-01-23

2023-03-08

2023-04-12

2023-05-12

2023-06-16

2023-09-21

2024-09-15
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AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256077-
€S-QCBS / Supervision
Externa Intervenciones entre
€l Talar y Victoria que incluye
Renovacién de Vias, Nuevas
Estaciones (Victoria,
Schweitzer y El Talar),
Cerramientos perimetrales,
Obras de Arte. Electrificacion
y senalamiento.

Seleccion basada 0.00 |Eiecucion

1BRD / 92320 Mitre Line upgrade Previa en calidad y costo | OPen -~ National 1,600,000.00 pendiente

2021-12-29 2022-01-19 2022-04-03 2022-05-08 2022-08-06 2022-09-17 2022-10-31 2024-06-22

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-256275-
C5-QCBS / Supervision IBRD / 92320 Mitre Line upgrade Posterior
Externa Compra Durmientes

Seleccion basada
en calidad y costo

Ejecucion
pendiente

Open - National 100,000.00 0.0 2021-12-15 2022-01-05 2022-02-18 2022-03-25 2022-04-24 2022-05-29 2022-07-04 2022-12-31

AR-DGPPSE - ADIF-252996-
CS-QCBS / Supervision
Externa Renovacion de Vias y
adecuacion deserlamen® | igep 92320 [ wite ine upgrade revia Seleccion basada - open - National 1800,000.00 000 |ecueén
Dorrego y desde bajo nivel Av.
Congreso a estacion Tigre.
Renovacion 3er riel Tigre

2021-11-29 2021-12-20 2022-02-17 2022-03-24 2022-05-23 2022-06-27 2022-07-16 2024-11-02

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS

invitgtionto Draft Negotiated
Process Status | Terms of Reference | Identified/Selected 9

Activity Reference No. /
- Loan / Credit Component Review Type Method | Market Approach| COMract Type Estimated Ac(u?IU?;r;ount it

Description No. Amount (US$) Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned | Actual Planned | Actual Planned | Actual Planned | Actual Planned | Actual
I I I I I
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